#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM320626

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AccuPay Systems, Inc		09/28/2012	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AccuPay, Inc
Street Address:	42 Corporate Park
Internal Address:	Suite 240
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92606
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	72458910	ACCUPAY
Registration Number:	1018606	ACCUPAY

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9492812161

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (925) 945-1660

Email: felix@accupaysystems.com

**Correspondent Name:** Felix Nyilu

42 Corporate Park Address Line 1:

Suite 240 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FELIX NYILU
SIGNATURE:	/Felix Nyilu/
DATE SIGNED:	10/20/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 36**

source=Business Acquisition#page1.tif source=Business Acquisition#page2.tif source=Business Acquisition#page3.tif source=Business Acquisition#page4.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005389 FRAME: 0855 900304702



#### ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made as of September 28, 2012 (the "Effective Date") by and between Accupay Systems, Inc. ("Seller"), and Ryan Moffett and Felix Nyilu or assigns ("Buyer"). Seller and Buyer may each be described as a "Party" and together they may be described as the "Parties".

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner and operator of a service business known as Accupay Systems, Inc. (or the "Business") containing assets described on the attached as Exhibit 1 and made a part hereof (the "Assets" or "Acquired Assets"); and

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller have reached an agreement pursuant to which Seller will sell or transfer to Buyer and Buyer will purchase or take from Seller the Assets on the terms and conditions herein set forth such that Buyer intends to continue the operation of the Business under its auspices and control;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises of the Parties and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

## ARTICLE I Purchase, Sale, Payment Terms of Assets

- 1.1 <u>Purchase and Sale of Assets</u>. At the Closing, as defined in <u>Paragraph 2.1</u>, below, and pursuant to this Agreement, Seller shall sell or transfer to Buyer, and Buyer shall purchase and take from Seller, the Assets delineated on Exhibit 1 ("Acquired Assets"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Acquired Assets shall not include any of the following: Seller's cash on hand as of Closing and Seller's accounts receivables as of Closing.
- 1.2 <u>Purchase Price and Payment</u>. The purchase price for the Assets (the "Purchase Price") is \$690,000 payable as follows given all the representations, warranties, and duties owed by Seller pursuant to this Agreement have been completed at the Closing:
- (a) A check, in the amount of \$15,000.00 to be delivered to Broker upon signing this Agreement and held until escrow instructions are signed.
  - (b) Cash in the amount of \$15,000.00 to be deposited in escrow upon signing of the escrow instructions.
  - (c) Cash in the amount of \$108,000.00 to be deposited in escrow ten (10) days prior to Closing Date.
- (d) An amount equal to \$414,000 to be obtained from third party financing, to be obtained as described in Paragraph 3.5, below.
- (e) Buyer's promissory note, dated as of the Closing Date, in the principal amount of \$138,000. The form of this note must be determined prior to closing but shall include the following terms: non-negotiable note payable to Corporation's current sole shareholders, Donald Janelle and Brian McCoy; including 5% (five percent) per annum interest computed from Closing Date; monthly payment in the amount of \$2,604.33, so as to fully amortize over sixty (60) months from Closing Date; payment to be made on the first day of each month with the first payment to be made the first day of November, 2012; note shall be secured by a security agreement on the Assets as described in Exhibit 1, contain a right to prepay and be assumable with Seller's consent; note to be subordinated to any third-party financing as described in Paragraph 3.5, below

1.3 Escrow. The Purchase Price, closing costs and closing adjustments shall be paid through an escrow to be established with Harmony Escrow, Inc., Attn: Carrie Graham, 17100 Gillette Avenue, Irvine, CA 92614, the escrow holder. Upon removal of the conditions set forth in Paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2, Buyer and Seller agree to sign separate escrow instructions that define the duties of the parties and the escrow holder. All parties shall cooperate with the escrow holder in completing any documents and performing any acts necessary to complete the transfer of the Assets. The broker is a party to the escrow as to the payment of any broker's fees and an irrevocable assignee of the sale proceeds to the extent of such fees. Buyer will pay all costs and expenses of escrow.

# ARTICLE II The Closing

- 2.1 <u>Closing</u>. The closing of this transaction shall be September 28, 2012 ("Closing" or "Closing Date"), unless extended by mutual agreement of the Parties. At the Closing, Seller shall deliver a Bill of Sale to Buyer, substantially in the form attached here to as **Exhibit 2**, transferring title to the Acquired Assets. The Acquired Assets shall be transferred to Buyer free of liabilities, liens, security interests or other encumbrances of any kind.
- 2.2 <u>Conditions to Obligation of Buyer to Close</u>. The obligation of Buyer to consummate the purchase of the Assets shall be subject to fulfillment at or prior to the Closing of each of the following conditions:
- (a) The representations and warranties of Seller contained in this Agreement and in the provided agreements, company financials, bank statements, and asset listing are identified elsewhere in this Section, shall be true and correct in all material respects on the date hereof and as of the Closing Date. Since the date of the financials presented, there has not been any change in the financial condition or operations of Business, except changes in the ordinary course, which have not in the aggregate been materially adverse to the respective financial condition, liabilities, assets, business, or results of operations.
- (b) Seller shall have duly performed or complied with all of the obligations to be performed or complied with by it as of the Closing Date under the terms of this Agreement.
- (c) As of the date of this Agreement, Buyer acknowledges receipt of hard copies or electronic format of the following information:
  - 1. Current financial information and monthly P&L's;
  - 2. Historical financial information covering Three (3) years.
- (d) Within five (5) days of full execution of this Agreement, Buyer will receive hard copies or electronic format of the following information:
  - All leases;
  - 2. Bank accounts and ledgers; and
  - Customer lists.
- 2.3 <u>Conditions to Obligation of Seller to Close</u>. The obligation of Seller to consummate the sale of the Assets as provided herein shall be subject to fulfillment at or prior to the Closing of each of the following conditions:
- (a) The representations and warranties of Buyer contained in this Agreement and in the attached exhibits shall be true and correct in all material respects on the date hereof and as of the Closing Date as though made as of the Closing Date, except for changes contemplated by this Agreement or approved by Seller.

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 2 of 19

- (b) Buyer shall have duly performed or complied with all of the obligations to be performed or complied with by it as of the Closing Date under the terms of this Agreement.
- (c) Buyer shall have obtained all government consents and licenses, permits, authorizations, approvals or, filings with and notifications to any United States, state, local or other governmental regulatory body required to be made or obtained or made in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall have been made or obtained, and all other consents, authorizations and approvals shall have been obtained or waived.
- 2.4 <u>Allocation of Purchase Price</u>. Buyer and Seller shall use reasonable efforts to agree in writing before the Closing Date as to the allocation of the Purchase Price among the Assets under the methodology required by Section 1060 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. If Buyer and Seller cannot agree before the Closing as to such allocation, then no such agreement shall be required, but each Party shall notify the other Party within thirty (30) days following the Closing Date of the Purchase Price allocation which it will report on IRS Form 8594.
- 2.5 <u>Assumption of Liabilities.</u> On Closing Date, Buyer shall assume responsibility for: (a) any Taxes that accrue on any of the Assets after the Closing Date; and (b) any agreement related to the Assets or the Business in general entered into by Buyer that creates any obligation or liability during any period after the Closing Date. Buyer shall assume no liability for any obligation of Seller to the Assets, obligations and outstanding and current accounts payables that arose prior to the Closing Date.

# ARTICLE III Conditions

This Agreement is subject to the following conditions:

- 3.1 <u>Buyer's Due Diligence</u>. Within seven (7) days of signing this Agreement, Buyer shall request in writing any and all information and appointments for access to inspect premises as may be reasonably required to evaluate the Business. Within ten (10) days of Buyer's request, Seller shall provide all requested information and access. Within twenty-one (21) days of Buyer's receipt of information provided by Seller, Buyer shall review and approve in writing the information requested and provided, and the condition of the Assets and premises.
- 3.2 <u>Seller's Due Diligence</u>: Within seven (7) days of signing this Agreement, Seller shall request in writing any and all information that may be reasonably required to evaluate the Buyer's qualifications to purchase and operate the Business. Within ten (10) days of Seller's request, Buyer shall provide all requested information. Within twenty-one (21) days of Seller's receipt of information provided by Buyer, Seller shall review and approve in writing the information requested and provided.
- 3.3 No Written Approval. Should either party not approve in writing, as provided in <u>Paragraphs 3.1</u> and 3.2, above, within forty (40) days of signing this Agreement, the other party may terminate this Agreement with written notice and failure to cure within 48 hours of such notice, and the Buyer's deposit will be returned.
- 3.4 <u>Lease Contingency</u>: Within sixty (60) days of signing this Agreement, or upon Closing Date if sooner, the written consent of landlord to assignment of existing premises lease may be obtained. If the consent of landlord cannot be obtained, Seller agrees to continue to pay rent on premises through April 30, 2013 and Buyer agrees to reimburse Seller for the entire amount of rent paid between Closing Date and April 30, 2013.

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 3 of 19

- 3.5 <u>Financing Contingency</u>: Buyer agrees to submit at least one (1) loan application to one (1) lender within seven (7) days of the signing of this Agreement. Buyer must receive a commitment letter for third party financing in the amount specified in <u>Paragraph 1.2(d)</u> within forty-five (45) days of signing this Agreement. Buyer must receive funding in the amount specified in <u>Paragraph 1.2(d)</u> within one hundred (100) days of signing this Agreement. Buyer shall use its best efforts to obtain financing and Seller shall fully and promptly comply with lender requests for information and access to Business.
- 3.6 <u>License Contingency</u>. Seller agrees to transfer to Buyer any licenses or permits that are transferable and are necessary to conduct Business.
- 3.7 <u>Unsatisfied Contingencies</u>. If Buyer is unable to satisfy the Contingencies set forth in <u>Paragraphs</u> 3.4 through 3.6, above, within the time limits specified, either Party may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the party's broker, and the Buyer's deposit shall be returned.

# ARTICLE IV Representations and Warranties of Seller

None of the representations and warranties made by Seller in this Agreement contains or will contain any untrue statement of a material fact, or omit to state a material fact necessary to prevent the statements from being misleading. Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that, to the best knowledge of Seller, the following statements are true and correct as of the date of this Agreement, except as set forth in the Disclosure Schedule, set forth as **Exhibit 3**, as the same may be updated at or prior to the Closing. Disclosure of any information in any one section or schedule of the Disclosure Schedule shall be deemed to be disclosure in any other section of the Disclosure Schedule.

#### 4.1 Existence and Authority of Seller.

- (a) Seller is a corporation duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of California and has all necessary corporate powers to operate its business as now owned and operated by it.
- (b) Seller is the owner of the Assets, free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances and restrictions of every kind, and subject to no restrictions with respect to their transferability. Except for legal or contractual defects or failures that have been made known to Buyer or of which Buyer is aware, no legal or contractual defect or failure with respect to the Assets, individually or in the aggregate, is of a kind or nature such that, taken as a whole, it or they would have a material adverse effect on the ability of the affected Party to continue the affected business in substantially the same manner as it was conducted by the other Party (or in describing representations related to its own business, such Party) as of the execution date of this Agreement (a "Material Adverse Effect").
- (c) Seller has the right, power, legal capacity, and authority to enter into and perform its respective obligations under this Agreement (including the sale of the Assets to Buyer), and no approvals or consents of any Persons other than Seller are necessary in connection with the sale of the Assets to Buyer.
- (d) Seller currently operates Business under a fictitious business name or names within the County of Contra Costa, State of California. Seller represents and warrants that it does not hold a Fictitious Business Name Statement in any County or jurisdiction on behalf of Business.
- 4.2 Taxes. To the best of Seller's knowledge, Seller has duly filed all reports and returns ("Tax Returns") required to be filed by it relating to all taxes imposed by any jurisdiction ("Taxes"). To the best of Seller's knowledge, all liabilities for Taxes which are due from Seller in connection with the Assets and with respect to periods ending on or before the Closing Date for which a statute of limitations has not barred the assessment of

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 4 of 19 deficiencies have been paid or provision therefore has been made, and such Taxes have or will be paid when they are due and payable. To the best of Seller's knowledge, there are no tax liabilities, deficiencies, interest or penalties payable or asserted with respect to such periods which could affect the sale of the Assets to Buyer or result in a Material Adverse Effect. Buyer will have received a Certificate of Release from the California Employment Development Department stating that, as of a date not more than 5 days before the closing date, no contributions, interest, or penalties are due to the Employment Development Department from Seller. There are no actions, suits, proceedings, investigations or claims pending or, to the knowledge of Seller, threatened in writing against Seller with respect to Taxes, governmental charges or assessments on the Assets.

- 4.3 <u>Title and Related Matters; Contracts.</u> Seller has good title to all of the Assets that are to be transferred to Buyer, other than those assets that are consigned, leased or licensed from third parties, and to the extent that they are consigned, leased or licensed and part of the Assets to be transferred, they are free and clear of all security interests, claims, charges or other encumbrances, except (i) such properties and assets as may have been transferred or sold in the ordinary course of business or such encumbrances as may have been incurred in the ordinary course of business, or (ii) such limitations, imperfections and defects of title and other encumbrances which are inherent in the nature of the interest held or which are not material. The Assets are, in all material respects, in working order and sufficient to allow Buyer to continue providing services to the customers involved for a reasonable time. Material contracts related to the Assets remain in full force and effect according to their terms.
- 4.5 <u>Litigation</u>. There are no actions, suits, proceedings, or governmental investigations against or affecting Seller before any court, governmental or regulatory authority domestic or foreign, which are pending or threatened in writing by any third party, and which would constitute a Material Adverse Effect. No action, suit, proceeding or governmental investigation is pending or, to the knowledge of Seller, threatened in writing by any third party which seeks to question, delay, or prevent the consummation of the transaction contemplated hereby.
- 4.6 <u>Personal Property</u>. The Acquired Assets sets forth a list of all Assets that constitute office equipment, office fixtures and other tangible personal property dedicated to the fixed business of Seller and that will be transferred to Buyer.
- 4.7 <u>Government License and Regulation</u>. Seller has all domestic governmental licenses and permits necessary to conduct the Accupay Systems, Inc. business. Such licenses and permits are in full force and effect and will remain in full force and effect and to the extent possible will be transferred to Buyer immediately after Closing. No proceeding is threatened regarding the revocation or limitation of any such governmental license or permit.
- 4.8 <u>Compliance with Law.</u> The operation of Seller, its business, and Seller's use of the Real Property do not violate any applicable federal, state, local or international laws or ordinances or any other rule or regulation of any international, federal, state or local agency or body, except where the failure to so comply would not have a Material Adverse Effect.

# ARTICLE V Representations and Warranties of Buyer

Buyer hereby represents and warrants to Seller that, to the best knowledge of Buyer, the following statements are true and correct as of the date of this Agreement:

- 5.1 <u>Existence and Authority of Buyer</u>. Buyer is a general partnership duly organized in the State of California and has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement.
- 5.2 <u>Consents and Approvals; No Violation.</u> There is no authorization, consent or approval of, or notice to, any governmental or regulatory authority required to be obtained or given or waiting period required to expire as a condition to the lawful consummation by Buyer of the sale and purchase of the Assets pursuant to this Agreement.

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 5 of 19

Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement, nor the consummation of the transaction contemplated hereby, will (i) violate any provision of the articles of incorporation or bylaws of Buyer, (ii) violate any provision of any agreement or other obligation to which Buyer is a party or by which any of them is bound or to which their respective assets is subject, or (iii) violate or result in a breach of, or constitute a default under, any judgment, order, decree, rule or regulation of any court or governmental agency to which Buyer is subject, which in each of clauses (i), (ii), or (iii) would materially affect the consummation of the sale and purchase of the Assets pursuant to this Agreement.

- 5.3 <u>Litigation</u>. No action, suit, proceeding or governmental investigation is pending or, to the knowledge of Buyer, threatened in writing by any third party which seeks to question, delay, or prevent the consummation of the transaction contemplated hereby.
- 5.4 <u>Government License and Regulation</u>. Buyer has all governmental licenses and permits necessary to conduct its business and conduct the Business after the Closing, except where the failure to have such license or permit would not have a Material Adverse Effect. Such licenses and permits are in full force and effect and will remain in full force and effect immediately after Closing. No proceeding is threatened regarding the revocation or limitation of any such governmental license or permit.
- 5.5 <u>Compliance with Law.</u> The operation of Buyer and its business do not violate any applicable federal, state, local or international laws or ordinances or any other rule or regulation of any international, federal, state or local agency or body, except where the failure to so comply would not have a Material Adverse Effect.

# ARTICLE VI Additional Covenants and Agreements of the Parties

- 6.1 Buyer will not assume any obligations of Seller not specifically described in this Agreement, including contractual obligations to vendors, employees, lenders or local, state or Federal government agencies etc. However, to the extent that such obligations are not terminable or otherwise not subject to termination or the noncontinuance of such obligations or contracts will have a Material Adverse Effect on the on-going operations of the Business, such obligations and contracts will be assumed by Seller upon and after the Closing.
- 6.2 To the extent not otherwise limited herein, the Acquired Assets must be free and clear of all liens, debts, obligations, claims, limitations, liability for successor obligations, restrictions on transfer and/or any other encumbrances whatsoever.
- 6.3 Seller hereby acknowledges that Buyer has no obligation to employ any of the employees of Seller. Seller shall not make any representation to the contrary to any of such employees; provided, however, Buyer may interview or otherwise contact such employees regarding any future employment. If, and, to the extent Buyer so requests, Seller will use its best efforts to cause employees of Seller designated by Buyer to become employees or consultants of Buyer, with it being understood and agreed that such employment or engagement shall be with no contractual obligation on the part of Buyer to continue any such employment or engagement, which employment or engagement shall be upon terms and conditions satisfactory to Buyer.
- 6.4 At Closing, Seller shall pay all accounts payable and all other obligations of Seller related to the Business when due or in accordance with past practices; provided, that (i) such practices are and have been reasonably acceptable to Seller's creditors and (ii) Seller's financial statements accurately reflect such past practices.
- 6.5 Prior to Closing, Seller shall not extend or shorten the time for payment of Seller's customer accounts receivable related to the Business.
- 6.6 Prior to Closing, Seller shall not pay, discharge, satisfy or settle any claims, actions, suits, liabilities or obligations (absolute, accrued, asserted or unasserted, contingent or otherwise) ("Operational

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 6 of 19 Claims"), except in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice. No Operational Claims shall involve future injunctive relief or a financial resolution that will be binding on, payable by or attributable to Buyer.

- 6.7 On or before the Closing Date, Seller will have performed, satisfied, and complied in all material respects with all covenants, agreements, and conditions that it is required by this Agreement to perform, comply with, or satisfy, before or at the Closing.
- In consideration for the payment by Buyer, Seller will not, at any time within the five-year period immediately following the Closing Date, directly or indirectly engage in, or have any interest in any Entity (whether as an employee, officer, director, agent, consultant, or otherwise) that engages in any activity in the State of California, that is the same as, similar to, or competitive with any activity now engaged in by Seller (or any successor) in this State. Seller will not to divulge, communicate, use to the detriment of Buyer or for the benefit of any other person, or misuse in any way, any confidential information or trade secrets of Business, including personnel information, secret processes, know-how, customer lists, recipes, formulas, or other technical data.
- Access to Information. For a period of one (1) year following the Closing, upon reasonable notice stating any reasonable purpose, Seller shall give to Buyer and its authorized representatives full access, during regular business hours, to any and all of the premises, contracts, books, records and data, whether prior to or after Closing, and Seller shall furnish promptly to Buyer all information in its possession concerning such business as may be reasonably requested and that can reasonably be produced by Seller. For a period of one (1) year following Closing, upon reasonable notice stating any reasonable purpose, Buyer shall provide to Seller access to the books, records and data of Business, up to and including the period ending September 30, 2012, provided such books, records, and data can reasonably be produced by Buyer.
- 6.10 Reasonable Efforts. Subject to the terms and conditions herein provided, Seller and Buyer each agree to use reasonable best efforts to take, or to cause to be taken, all actions and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable under applicable laws and regulations, to consummate and make effective the purchase and sale of the Assets pursuant to this Agreement, including without limitation (i) using its reasonable best efforts to cause the fulfillment of the conditions to Closing set out in this Agreement that are within its control and (ii) using its reasonable best efforts to obtain all required consents from third parties or governmental bodies.
- 6.11 <u>Costs and Expenses</u>. The costs and expenses incurred in completing this sale and purchase in the manner prescribed in this Agreement or by law shall be borne by Buyer and Seller as follows:
- (a) Each party hereto shall be responsible for and bear all of their own respective expenses, including, without limitation, attorney's fees and costs, accounting, broker fees, and other advisers or start up or wind down costs in connection with pursuing or consummating this Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby.
- (b) All sales and use taxes, if any, arising out of or in connection with the transfer of the Assets pursuant to this Agreement shall be paid by Buyer. Buyer shall pay any future sales, use, and similar tax arising from the Business after the Closing. Seller will be responsible for any business, occupation, employment, withholding, or similar tax or any taxes, fees, penalties, interest, or liability of any kind incurred by Seller prior to Closing.
- (c) The cost of all federal, state or local business licenses, permits and registrations required to be paid as a condition of use of the Acquired Assets, if any, by Buyer after the Closing shall be paid solely by Buyer.
  - (d) The cost of any bank required or any other appraisal will be borne by Buyer.
- 6.12. <u>Transition Time.</u> Both Parties agree that a transition period is critical to the success of the transfer. Both Parties agree to compile a training schedule during which the Seller provides training to the Buyer in all aspects of business operations, including but not limited to quarterly and annual payroll and 1099 program update

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 7 of 19 requirements, WinRX software, proprietary utility programs, forms development, existing accounting system used by the business, and network administration. Both Parties agree that the training begin as soon as reasonably possible after the date of closing and continue through March 31, 2013. The schedule will be compiled to make the most effective and efficient transfer of the business. No hourly minimum guarantees are made by Seller.

#### ARTICLE VII Indemnification

- 7.1 <u>Indemnification by Buyer</u>. Buyer agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold Seller and Seller's officers, directors, employees, shareholders, agents, successors and assigns harmless from and against any and all liability for or arising from Buyer's breach of any of its obligations under this Agreement, breach of any of Buyer's representations and warranties set forth herein and any further costs, violations, suits, claims, demands, or causes of action against Buyer or relating to Buyer's operation of the Business after Closing. Buyer's obligations to indemnify, defend, and hold Seller harmless under this Agreement shall include, in each instance, the duty to pay all reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred by Seller with respect to any matter for which Seller is entitled to be indemnified. This provision shall survive the Closing or any termination of this Agreement.
- 7.2 Indemnification by Seller. Seller agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold Buyer and Buyer's officers, directors, managers, members, employees, agents, successors and assigns harmless from and against any and all liability for or arising from Seller's breach of any of its obligations under this Agreement, breach of any of Seller's representations and warranties set forth herein and any further costs, violations, suits, claims, demands, or causes of action against Seller or relating to Seller's operation of the Business before Closing. Seller's obligations to indemnify, defend, and hold Buyer harmless under this Agreement shall include, in each instance, the duty to pay all reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred by Buyer with respect to any matter for which Buyer is entitled to be indemnified. This provision shall survive the Closing or any termination of this Agreement.
- 7.3 Cooperation on Tax Matters. All parties to this Agreement understand and agree that each has been advised and encouraged by their respective legal counsel to consult with their respective independent tax advisors regarding the taxable consequences of this Agreement. Buyer and Seller shall cooperate fully, and to the extent reasonably requested by the other Party, in connection with the filing of any Tax Return or any amended Tax Return, any audit, litigation or other proceeding with respect to taxes payable by Seller or Buyer. Such cooperation shall include the retention and (upon the other Party's request) the provision of records and information which are reasonably relevant to any such Tax Return, audit, litigation or other proceeding and making employees available on a mutually convenient basis to provide additional information and explanation of any material provided hereunder, provided that the Party making any such request will reimburse the Party complying with such request for any actual, out-of-pocket costs it has incurred. Buyer and Seller agree to (i) retain all books and records with respect to tax matters pertinent to Seller relating to any tax period ending on or before the Closing Date until the expiration of the statute of limitations therefore, and to abide by all record retention agreements entered into with any taxing authority, and (ii) give the other Party reasonable written notice prior to destroying or discarding any such books and records and, if the other Party so requests, allow the other Party to take possession of such books and records.

#### ARTICLE VIII Miscellaneous

8.1 <u>Brokers Fees and Liquidated Damages</u>. Each Party represents to the other that Buyer and Seller will compensate all brokers, finders, or other persons who are entitled to any brokerage or finder's fee or commission in connection with the transaction contemplated by this Agreement, in accordance with each Party's independent agreement with any broker, finder, or other person. Broker fees shall be payable (a) at closing, or (b) if

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 8 of 19

closing is prevented by Seller, upon Seller's default, with the deposit returned to Buyer. If Buyer fails to complete this purchase because of Buyer's default, Buyer shall relinquish to Seller and Seller shall retain, as liquidated damages, the entire sum of deposits paid under Paragraphs 1.2(a) and 1.2(b), payable 50% to Broker and 50% to Seller, however in the event Broker's fees are not owed in the amount of 50% of the deposits forfeited by Buyer, the amount will be payable to Broker as fees with the remainder to Sellers. Buyer and Seller agree that this sum is a reasonable sum given that it is impractical or extremely difficult to establish the amount of damages that would actually be suffered by Seller in the event buyer were to default under this Agreement. In any action, proceeding, or arbitration relating to the payment of such a fee, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs.

- 8.2 <u>Broker</u>: Buyer acknowledges that the Broker representing Seller in the subject transaction has furnished financial and other information obtained from Seller, or with Seller's approval, Seller's employees or advisors and other sources, the accuracy and completeness of which have not been verified by Broker, and that Buyer is relying solely upon his own inspection of Seller's Business, business assets, financial statements, business records, contracts, any assumed liabilities, operational history, projected future profitability and the representations of the Seller, and not on any representations of the Broker. Seller acknowledges that he is relying solely on his own investigation of the Buyer's creditworthiness and ability to complete this transaction and to successfully operate the Business and that he is not relying on any representations of the Broker. Should any such representations of Seller or Buyer prove to be untrue, Buyer and Seller agree to look solely to each other for relief and shall release, hold harmless, indemnify and defend Broker from any such claims.
- 8.3 Expenses. The Parties shall bear their own respective expenses (including, but not limited to, all compensation and expenses of counsel, financial advisors, consultants, actuaries and independent accountants) incurred in connection with this Agreement and consummation of the transaction hereby. Further, Buyer will bear the cost of any appraisal required of the Business in order to obtain financing or for any other reason.
- 8.4 <u>Further Assurances</u>. Upon reasonable request, from time to time, each Party agrees that it shall (or direct its and employees to) execute and deliver such further instruments and documents as may be necessary or desirable in the reasonable opinion of Buyer or Seller all without further consideration to carry out the purposes of this Agreement.
- 8.5 Entire Agreement and Modifications. This Agreement, including each of the Exhibits, constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the purchase and sale of the Assets. Any prior correspondence, memoranda or agreements relating to the subject matter hereof are replaced and superseded in total by this Agreement. No change of, modifications of, or additions to this Agreement shall be valid unless the same shall be in writing and signed on behalf of both Parties.
- 8.6 <u>Binding Agreement; Assignment.</u> This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties named herein and to their respective successors and assigns. Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests or obligations hereunder may be assigned by either Party without the prior written consent of the other Party. Buyer may assign its rights and obligations hereunder to a wholly-owned subsidiary, provided that no such assignment shall relieve Buyer of its liability hereunder.
- 8.7 <u>Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 8.8 <u>Notices</u>. All notices and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed given on the day delivered personally or on the fifth business day following the day on which mailed by registered or certified mail (return receipt requested), postage prepaid, to the Parties at the following addresses (or at such other address for a Party as shall be specified by like notice)
  - (a) if to Seller, to: Accupay Systems, Inc. c/o Donald Janelle, 2010 Driftwood Cir., El Dorado Hills CA 95762

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 9 of 19

- (b) if to Buyer, to: Ryan Moffett and Felix Nyilu, c/o Smart Accountancy, 2081 Business Center Dr., Suite 130, Irvine, CA 92612
- (c) if to Broker, to: Active Business Solutions, Inc., Dba Sunbelt Business Brokers, 2229 Harbor Bay Pkwy, Alameda, CA 94502
- 8.9 <u>Governing Law, Jurisdiction</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard to its conflicts of laws provisions. Each party hereto (a) consents to submit itself to the personal jurisdiction of the California Superior Court for the County of Contra Costa in the event any dispute arises out of this Agreement or any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, (b) agrees that it will not attempt to deny or defeat such personal jurisdiction by motion or other request for leave from any such court, and (c) agrees that it will not bring any action relating to this Agreement or any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement in any court other than the California Superior Court for the County of Contra Costa.
- 8.10 <u>Dispute Resolution</u>. Except where: (a) the Parties mutually agree to another alternative dispute mechanism, or (b) a circumstance arises in which injunctive or other equitable relief is deemed to be required by a Party, or (c) the law requires an alternative mechanism be employed, then any matter relating to this Agreement, an Ancillary Agreement or a non-disclosure agreement between the Parties shall first be settled by binding arbitration, by a single arbitrator who is mutually agreeable to counsel for each Party, provided that if counsel do not agree, the arbitrator shall be selected by the Superior Court of Contra Costa County. The arbitration proceedings must be commenced within twelve (12) months after accrual of the cause of action giving rise to the proceedings. The decision of the arbitrator shall be binding and conclusive on the Parties and each Party agrees to comply promptly therewith and perform the obligations imposed thereunder. The fees and expenses of the arbitration proceedings shall be borne by the Parties equally. Each Party shall pay the fees and expenses of its own counsel and representatives. Such award or judgment may be entered by the Contra Costa County Superior Court.
- 8.11 <u>Public Announcements, Confidentiality.</u> No publication and/or press release of any nature shall be issued pertaining to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby without the mutual consent of both Seller and Buyer. Buyer and Seller shall each maintain as confidential any and all material obtained about the other and about the Business and shall not disclose such information to any third party, unless compelled by a valid subpoena or court order. This provision shall survive the Closing or any termination of this Agreement.
- 8.12 No Waiver. The failure of any Party at any time or times to require the performance of any provision hereof shall in no manner affect the right at a later time to enforce the same. The waiver by any Party of any condition, or the breach of any provision, term, covenant, representation or warranty contained in this Agreement, whether by conduct or otherwise, in any one or more instances shall not be deemed to be construed as a further or continuing waiver of any such condition or breach of any other provision, term, covenant, representation or warranty of this Agreement. The representations and warranties of Seller, on the one hand, and of Buyer, on the other, contained in this Agreement or in any certificate or other document delivered pursuant thereto or in connection herewith prior to the Closing shall not be deemed waived or otherwise amended or modified by any investigation made by any Party hereto.
- 8.13 Partial Invalidity. Severability. If any portion of this Agreement shall be declared by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, such portion shall be deemed severed from this Agreement and the remaining parts hereof shall remain in full force and effect as fully as though such invalid, illegal or unenforceable portion had never been part of this Agreement. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provisions or any other applications thereof.

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 10 of 19 8.14 <u>Headings</u>. The subject headings of the paragraphs and subparagraphs of this agreement are included for convenience only and will not affect the construction or interpretation of any of its provisions.

Date rei	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreemer ferenced above.	nt to be executed as of the Effective	ž
Dated: Seller:	Donald Janelle System Is as a constitution of the control of the c	LLG/10/12	
By: Do	nald Janelle		
Title: Pr	esident of Accupay Systems, Inc.		
Dated: Buyer: By:	7-16-12 9-10-12 Ryp May Ryn May 1200 RM YAN MOFFETT AND MY IND RM		
Title:	President - Accupay Inc		
Dated: Buyer: By:	7/16/12 4/10/12 Felix Nydu Lelix Nydu FELIX NYILY		
Title:	CED, Acempay Inc		

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 11 of 19

#### **EXHIBIT - 1**

#### **ACQUIRED ASSETS**

Description	Marina	
Description	Num	40
Partitions		19
Desktops		8
Sets of Drawers		10
Tables		10
Hand Truck		1
Timeclock		1
Bulletin Boards		2
Hanging Shelves		3
Hanging Lights		2
Metal File Cabinets 4D		3
Metal File Cabinets 5D		1
Metal File Cabinets 6'		1
Metal Storage Cabinet		1
Bookcase		4
Wall Clock		2
Waste Baskets		8
Emersom MicroWave		1
Pencil Sharpener		1
Welbilt Refrigerator		1
Merlin Phone Sys		1
Merlin Phones		5
Mail Opener		1
Chairs		16
Data Entry Tables		5
Paper Trays		12
Wire Desk Trays		23
Shipping Tape Dispenser		1
Desk Trays		6
Power Strips		11
Ladder		1
Calculator		2
Paper Cutter		1
Office Art		4
Paper Hole Punch		1
Metal Shelves (lg)		9
Metal Shelves (sm)		1
Office Fan		1
Office Vacuums		2
Answering Machine		1
Time Card Rack		1
Desk Lamp		1
White Board		1

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 12 of 19

#### EXHIBIT - 1 (con't)

#### **ACQUIRED ASSETS**

Compu	ter Equip

Paramount Server	1
Gateway Pentium (XP)	1
Gateway Pentium (XP)	1
Gateway Laptop 9500 (win 98)	1
Gateway Laptop 600 (XP)	2
Gateway P400c	1
HP Server Win (2008 Server)	1
Dell Desktop	8
Computer Monitors LCD 15"	1
Computer Monitors LCD 24"	1
Computer Monitors 15"	3
Computer Monitors 14"	7
Computer Keyboards	15
Computer Mouse	15
Linksys Switch (8 port)	3
Linksys Switch (16 port)	1
Linksys Broadbad Router	1

#### Misc Equip

• •	
Postal Scale	1
Paper Shredder	1
HP 8000 Laser	1
Folding Equip	1
HP 2100 Laser	1
Brother 4100 Fax	1
HP 8000 Laser(used)	2
HP 8000 Duplex Tray	2
Brother 2910 Fax	1
HP 8100 Laser/HC Tray	3
HP 8100 Laser(used)	1
HP 8150 Laser(used)	1
Panasonic 511 Fax	1
Power Strips	7
APC Power Backup 1300	1

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 13 of 19

#### EXHIBIT - 1 (con't)

#### ACQUIRED ASSETS

All proprietary and other software owned and transferable.

All Intellectual Property Rights exercisable or available in any jurisdiction of the world, and the exclusive right for Buyer to hold itself out to be the successor to the Business, including the name, logo and any other artwork associated with the Business

All Internet domain names, website, and registrations that are held or owned by Seller for purposes of Business

True and complete copies of all Business' business records, including general and financial records, marketing and sale information, and plans, pricing, e-mail lists, and customer lists

All goodwill associated with Business and the Assets

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 14 of 19

#### EXHIBIT - 2

#### **BILL OF SALE**

WHEREAS, Accupay Systems, Inc, ("Seller"), and Ryan Moffett and Felix Nyilu, ("Buyer") have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of September 28, 2012 (the "Agreement") pursuant to which Seller has agreed to sell and transfer to Buyer, and Buyer has agreed to purchase from Seller, certain assets of Seller ("Acquired Assets").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby sells, transfers, assigns, and conveys to Buyer all of Seller's right, title and interests in and to the Assets, all of which are more particularly identified and described in Schedule 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

SELLER:	BUYER:	
Ву:	Ву:	_
Its:	Its:	

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 15 of 19

#### SCHEDULE 1 TO BILL OF SALE

#### ACQUIRED ASSETS

Description	Num	
Partitions	· · · · · ·	19
Desktops		8
Sets of Drawers		10
Tables		10
Hand Truck		10
Timeclock		1
Bulletin Boards		2
Hanging Shelves		3
Hanging Cherves Hanging Lights		2
Metal File Cabinets 4D		3
Metal File Cabinets 5D		1
Metal File Cabinets 6'		1
Metal Storage Cabinet		1
Bookcase		4
Wall Clock		2
Waste Baskets		8
Emersom MicroWave		1
Pencil Sharpener		1
Welbilt Refrigerator		1
Merlin Phone Sys		1
Merlin Phones		5
Mail Opener		1
Chairs		16
Data Entry Tables		5
•		12
Paper Trays Wire Desk Trays		23
Shipping Tape Dispenser		23 1
Desk Trays		6
Power Strips		11
Ladder		1
Calculator		2
Paper Cutter		1
Office Art		4
Paper Hole Punch		1
Metal Shelves (lg)		9
Metal Shelves (sm)		1
Office Fan		1
Office Vacuums		2
Answering Machine		1
Time Card Rack		1
		1
Desk Lamp		1
White Board		ı

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 16 of 19

#### SCHEDULE 1 TO BILL OF SALE - Con't

#### ACQUIRED ASSETS

Computer Equip	
Paramount Server	1
Gateway Pentium (XP)	1
Gateway Pentium (XP)	1
Gateway Laptop 9500 (win 98)	1
Gateway Laptop 600 (XP)	2
Gateway P400c	1
HP Server Win (2008 Server)	1
Dell Desktop	8
Computer Monitors LCD 15"	1
Computer Monitors LCD 24"	1
Computer Monitors 15"	3
Computer Monitors 14"	7
Computer Keyboards	15
Computer Mouse	15
Linksys Switch (8 port)	3
Linksys Switch (16 port)	1
Linksys Broadbad Router	1

#### Misc Equip

mee =quip	
Postal Scale	1
Paper Shredder	1
HP 8000 Laser	1
Folding Equip	1
HP 2100 Laser	1
Brother 4100 Fax	1
HP 8000 Laser(used)	2
HP 8000 Duplex Tray	2
Brother 2910 Fax	1
HP 8100 Laser/HC Tray	3
HP 8100 Laser(used)	1
HP 8150 Laser(used)	1
Panasonic 511 Fax	1
Power Strips	7
APC Power Backup 1300	1

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 17 of 19

#### SCHEDULE 1 TO BILL OF SALE - Con't

#### ACQUIRED ASSETS

All proprietary and other software owned and transferable.

All Intellectual Property Rights exercisable or available in any jurisdiction of the world, and the exclusive right for Buyer to hold itself out to be the successor to the Business, including the name, logo and any other artwork associated with the Business

All Internet domain names, website, and registrations that are held or owned by Seller for purposes of Business

True and complete copies of all Business' business records, including general and financial records, marketing and sale information, and plans, pricing, e-mail lists, and customer lists

All goodwill associated with Business and the Assets

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 18 of 19

#### EXHIBIT - 3

#### **DISCLOSURE SCHEDULE**

Seller does not own equipment used for mailing provided by both USPS and UPS. Seller will transfer license to Buyer for these described pieces of equipment, or, if a transfer of license is not possible, Seller will continue to pay the lease on this equipment through March 31, 2013 and Buyer agrees to reimburse Seller for lease amounts paid.

Seller has agreed to pay AccuPay's current contract programmer to complete the WinRX software upgrade and the Buyer and Seller will use the testing of this new system as a training tool. Cost to seller will be in the amount of \$10,000.

Buyer agrees to purchase an upgrade and license of Pagetech's PCTools software that is used in the Business to create PDF files. Seller agrees to reimburse Buyer for the purchase of the upgrade and license in an amount not to exceed \$3000.00.

Buyer intends to move Business to Southern California therefore the transfer or assignment of the lease may not be logical.

Asset Purchase Agreement Accupay Systems Page 19 of 19

#### ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT - AMENDMENT

This is an AMENDMENT to the ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT ("Agreement") by and between Accupay Systems, Inc. ("Seller"), and Ryan Moffett and Felix Nyilu or assigns ("Buyer"). The original Agreement was duly signed by both Parties on July 16, 2012.

By mutual consent, the Agreement is modified as follows:

Amendment #1: Sellers acknowledge that the Buyers intend to form a corporation that will make a valid election to be taxed under Subchapter S of Chapter 1 of the Internal Revenue Code referred to as an S corporation and that the "or assigns" in the opening paragraph of the Agreement and all other references to Buyers in the Agreement shall include the yet to be formed S corporation.

Amendment #2: Paragraph 1.2, Purchase Price and Payment is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

- 1.2 <u>Purchase Price and Payment.</u> The purchase price for the Assets (the "Purchase Price") is \$690,000 payable as follows given all the representations, warranties, and duties owed by Seller pursuant to this Agreement have been completed at the Closing:
- (a) A check, in the amount of \$15,000.00 to be delivered to Broker upon signing this Agreement and held until escrow instructions are signed.
  - (b) Cash in the amount of \$15,000.00 to be deposited in escrow upon signing of the escrow instructions.
  - (c) Cash in the amount of \$142,500.00 to be deposited in escrow ten (10) days prior to Closing Date.
  - (d) An amount equal to \$517,500.00 to be obtained from third party financing, to be obtained as described in <u>Paragraph</u> 3.5, below.

End of Amendment #2.

Buyers and Sellers agree that these changes do not affect any other part of the Agreement, including dates and scheduled due diligence periods established in the original Agreement.

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have cause	ed this Amendment to be executed as of
the date	shown below: //	v.
Seller:	Valla-ll-	Date: <u>9/10//</u> 2
By:	Donald Janelle	
	President of AccuPay Systems, Inc.	
Buyer:	Kyan Mp	Date: <u>0-10-12</u>
Ву:	RYAN MOFFETT	
Title:	President - Accupay, Inc	s
Buyer:	FELIX NYILU	Date: 9/10/12
Ву:	FELIX NYILU	
Title:	CEO, ARCHPAY INC	

#### ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT – AMENDMENT #2

This is an AMENDMENT to the ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT as modified by the ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT – AMENDMENT by and between Accupay Systems, Inc. ("Seller"), and Ryan Moffett and Felix Nyilu or assigns ("Buyer"). Seller and Buyer may each be described as a "Party" and together they may be described as the "Parties".

The original Asset Purchase Agreement was duly signed by **Parties** on July 16, 2012.

The Asset Purchase Agreement – Amendment was duly signed by **Parties** on July 25, 2012.

For purposes of this document, "Agreement" refers to both the Asset Purchase Agreement signed July 16, 2012 and the Asset Purchase Agreement – Amendment signed July 25, 2012.

By mutual consent, the **Agreement** is modified as follows:

Amendment: At the time of signing the Agreement, the Seller acknowledged that the Buyer intended to form a corporation that would make a valid election to be taxed under Subchapter S of Chapter 1 of the Internal Revenue Code referred to as an S corporation and that the "or assigns" in the opening paragraph of the Agreement and all other references to Buyer in the Agreement shall include the yet to be formed S corporation.

The Seller acknowledges that the Buyer has formed a California corporation named Accupay, Inc.

Parties agree that the opening paragraph of the ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT is modified to read:

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made as of September 28, 2012 (the "Effective Date") by and between AccuPay Systems, Inc. ("Seller"), and Accupay, Inc. ("Buyer"). Seller and Buyer may each be described as a "Party" and together they may be described as the "Parties".

#### End of Opening Paragraph

Parties further agree that all other references to Buyer in the Agreement refer specifically to Accupay, Inc.

Parties further agree that this Amendment does not affect any other part of the Agreement, including dates and scheduled due diligence periods established in the Agreement.

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto	have caused this Amendment to be
	ed as of the date shown below.	
Seller:	Veal//II	Date: <u>9/10/12</u>
Вус	Donald Janeile	
	President of AccuPay Systems, Inc.	
Boyer:	Kr M-	Date: 0-10-12
Ву:	Ryan Moffett	
	President - Accupay, Inc	
Buyer:	Ferix Night	Date: 4 /10 /12
Ву:	FELIX NYILU	
eresse	Pater Barra Day 1	

# BUSINESS BANKING SCHEDULE OF DEBT California Business Banking Group

	1	······································	··········	 	 			
		Annual Payments (Bank Use Only)						
	)12	Monthly Payment	89					
	As of: 6/30/2012 (Insert Date)	inferest Rate	A A A A A B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B					
_	AS a	Maturity Date (mintyyyyy)						
		Current Balance	8.9					
		Balance as of Most Recent FYE*	9%			:		
		Note Date (mm/kyyy)						
7.		Commitment or Original Amount	<b>ॐ</b>					Poliviores someones and some some some some some some some some
	šystems Inc.	Collateral					***	
	Accupay'	Line (LOC) (Local) (LN) (LS) (Niter (D) (Niter						
	Company Name: Accupay Systems Inc.	Craditor						

Their should agree with all teams, lines and other contraction obligations as presented in the most occur fiscal year-cord financial state

 $\Box$ 

Ravised 7721/03

hidring rational arms/bid/spd2.doc

#### Request for Transcript of Tax Return

> Request may be rejected if the form is incomplete or flegible.

Tip. Use Form 4506-7 to order a transcript or offer return information has all owners. See the product Est below. You can creatly request transcripts by using

ONSI NO. 1815-1873

183	lann shown on tax return. If a jobil roturn, arter the name Spown first	th First social associay number on its number, or employer identification	return, inglytikud tempayar idenliikudio n overher inan instructionsi	<b>G13</b>
			111940	
	ta joint retitur sugat eborge, a traus epoxili du paz tarmir erceibak akatures? INC	25 Second excisi mentity number if joint t	er ar insissiatud taxpeyer	
8 0	turem name, ecorese (including ept., room, or suits no.), only, sin	re, and ZiP code (see instructions)	vir m mmmmanaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa	
	ACCLIPAY SYSTEMS, INC. P.O. BOX 516S WALKIST CREEK Tendous address shown on the loss rounn filed if different from Dr			····
			·	
S I	the transcript or tex information is to be mailed to a third party (a nd transform number.	uch as a mortgage campary), antar tha	third party's name, address,	
ou ha n lina	n, If the textnescript is being mailed to a third party, onesso that no filled in these lines. Completing these steps helps to protect yo 6, the IFS has no control ever what the third party does with the light information, you can specify this limitation in your written ago	ur privecy. Onse the IPS discloses your incomption. If you would like to limit like :	IAS transcript to the third party Batos	ď
æ	Transcript requested, Enter the tex form remains intro (1040, 1 number per request, > 1/20	1065, 1120, rdp.) and phock the appropri	have book below. Enter only one has fi	om
អ	Return Transcript, which includes most of the line liams of a dranges mosts to the account after the mean is processed. To Form 1086, Form 1120, Form 1120A, Form	nescripts are only available for the last L. and Form 11209. Return transcripts	,estes CAGT mood tamulan grawc Trys barus ent tol sidelays eas	
Þ	Assount Transmist, which contains information on its financial accessments, and adjustments name by you or the IRS after the and estimated test payments. Account transcripts are analysis to	resem was filed. Retion information is it	vicatel xst as dana amed at bedin	
ន	Record of Account, which provides the most detailed inform Transmipt, Available for current year and 3 prior way years, Most	ndion as it is a combination of the Re requests will be processed within 30 as	tum Transcript and the Account lender days	
7	Varification of Montiling, which is proof from the IFIS that you after June 15th. There are no evel ability restrictions on prior you	or requests. Most requests will be proved	and within 10 business days	D
8	Form W-2, Form 1999 series, Form 1999 series, or Form 5400 these information returns. State or local information is not lock transcript information for up to 10 years, information for the cum For exemple, W-2 information for 2010, isod in 2011, will not be purposed, you cheeled content the Social Security Administration of	ded with the Form W-G information. The end year is generally not evallable until the northine form the 1913 until 2012, if you no	i IRS may he able in provide this a year after it in find with this IRS. and W-2 information for references	
din ya	m, if you need a copy of Form VV-2 or Form 1039, you should fire our naum, you must use Form 4609 and request a copy of your re	t contact the payer. To gut a copy of tha	Form W-2 or Form 1099 likel	
\$	Year or period requested. Enter the miling date of the year years or periods, you must attach another Form 4506-T. For each quarter or less period capacitify.  October 1000	requests relating to quartorly tex return	t. If you are requesting more than i a, such as Form 841, you must e 0/2019	facc
	Check this box if you have notified the IRS or the IRS has not involved keening that an your federal tax return.	lifed you that one of the years for wide	h you we manustran a boroupt	
હીપદા	n. Do nat sign sins form unices ed applicable Eren have been completed.			·····
monn	time of timengraphs. I declare that I am either the timpayor who also requested. If the request explice to a light rotter, altitude his a partner, procedur, receiver, filmbulgapter, trustee, or party after of the papers. Note. For transcripts being sent to a third party.	spand or with must sign, if signed by a	corporate officer, profest, guardian, ha authority to execute Form 4506-1 ys of the algusture colo.	ten Fox
~{	Conald Janelle	ins 1/	From munior of inspayor on in in or 20	 10
ngli	Signature (uso instructions)     Provident     Title (I like to closes is a nexponential, personatilly, exists, or treet	Deze	and the same of th	زند
ror	<ol> <li>k. 1992 ft wise 18 transler in directoraccing backshirshir organization organization.</li> </ol>			
	Sounday central	0228	200 AC AC	
·~ :>	Scores And 1994 Districtionals Fourtherists Act Matien, and tento 2.	Cel No. STUSTN	Form 4506-7 (Nov. 1-2	

For Privacy Act and Paparkovk Rediction Act Nation, and page 2.

CIEL NO. STUSTN

#### AccuPay Systems GL BALANCE SHEET June 30, 2012

ASSETS	a come not water			
CURRENT ASSETS				
Checking Account		17,297.03		
Savings Account		103,095.51		
Petty Cash		72.35		
Accounts Receivable		3,104.89		
PREPAID EXPENSES		1,191.00	<del>,</del>	
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS			\$	124,760.78
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT				
Equipment	\$	80,795.49		
Accum Depr - Equipment		(79,264.76)		
Accum Depr - Furn & Fix		(437.00)		
Software		5,546.57		
Accum Amort - Software		(5,546.57)	<del></del>	***************************************
TOTAL PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT			\$	1,093.73
OTHER ASSETS				
Security Depoist	\$	1,661.00		
Trade Name		98,278.00		
Accum Amort - Trade Name		(98,278.00)		
Organization Costs		915.00		
Accum Amortization - Org Costs		(915.00)		
Maintenance Agreements		915.00		
Accum Amort - Maint Agree		(915.12)		
TOTAL OTHER ASSETS			S	1,660.88
TOTAL ASSETS			s	127,515.39
A. A. T. APPAR. RIBIDARDI. T. PLARE AUNIMARIANA.			100 100 000 0	<b>**********************</b>
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY				
CURRENT LIABILITIES	, ch	3,490.44		
Customer Deposits	\$	2,104.46		
PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE		2,104.40	***************************************	
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES			\$	5,594.90
EQUITY				
Common Stock	\$	40,000.00		
Retained Earnings		85,430.09		
NET INCOME (LOSS)		(3,509.60)		
TOTAL EQUITY			\$	121,920.49
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			S	127,515.39
Sign: A Co	Date:	16/2012		22 22 22 22 22 22 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 2

# PROFIT & LOSS BY MONTH FOR FYE 6/30/2012

PERIOD	Jul 2011	Aug 2011	Sep 2011	Oct 2011	Nov 2011	Dec 2011	Jan 2012	Feb 2012	Mar 2012	Apr 2012	May 2012	Jun 2012	TOTALS
INCOME Gross Sales	38,192,23	755.44	1,323.74	37,156.25	767.72	381,13	211,871.60	46,328.46	17,598.91	41,504.72	1,647.26	930,43	398,257.89
reight Charges less Proc, Adj.	20,191,02	(0.50)	00,000	4,5001.01	06. 301	46.03 40.03	KU,484.13	(162.94)	(216.48)	9,510.67	£0.057	90.723	45,847.11 (379.92)
Renewal Income	25.00		300.00	75.00	9,850.00	4,100,00	1,425.00	125.00	350.00	350.00	(25.00)	50.00	15,425.00
Interest Income	9.72	6,31	7,34	10.41	4.25	5.30	4,93	3.23	16.52	18.07	13.77	9.17	109.02
Supplies income				64.00	413.98	48,00	4,496,00	770.50	35,00				5,827,48
Other Income				50.20	29.00	413.00		0.86				163.49	656.55
Service Charge Inc.	3.63	94.53	11.66	3.70	88.05	9.37	1,48	483.64	135.91	54.05	69.00	22.98	1,008,00
TOTAL INCOME	43,332,10	991,77	1,563.39	42,020,57	11,120,98	4,997,63	238,293,14	54,240,06	20,669.57	47,245,11	1,973.68	1,303.13	467,751,13
EXPENSE													
Direct Labor	1,774,35	575.94	48.00	2,017.56	811.05	1,841,00	7,008.31	5,055.89	905.85	2,150.94	824.01		22,812.90
R&D Contractors					10,400,00								10,400.00
Agency Labor													0.00
Freight Out	2,525,40	678.15	650,81	2,703,71	1,768,82	630.62	9,835,88	3,539,50	2,546,09	2,002.37	1,407.75	398,70	28,487.80
Printer Toner		200.89	95.14		194.81	84.42	566.89		434,56	211.09	49.81		1,837.61
Direct Product Supplies		12,97			961.95	3,850.82	69.19	1,736.25	1,142,06	225.18	378.77		8,327,19
Salaries and Wages	4,749.36	3,630.00	2,310,00	4,397.25	2,739,00	4,279,62	4,900.50	4,463,25	3,582.48	4,587.00	4,089,36	1,749.00	45,476.82
Officer Salaries	8,000.00	8,000.00	10,000.00	8,000,00	8,000.00	10,000.00	8,000.00	12,000.00	20,000.00	112,000.00	20,000.00	16,000,00	240,000.00
Amortization													0.00
Bank Service Charges					12.00				12.00		71.70	17.70	113,40
Bad Debt					0.04							1.13	1,17
B Depreciation												437,00	437.00
Dues & Subscriptions						1,049.00							1,049.00
,													00.00
Lequipment Rental						440.16				217.58			657.74
RAMedical Dental Ins.	2,288.46	2,887.00	2,803,00	1,721,00	3,901.00	3,080.00	3,544,00	1,468.00	2,796.00	3,080.00	5,808.00	3,012,60	35,688.46
				2,261.00									2,261.00
												2,500.00	2,500,00
A MONK Expense				1									0.00
Mulerest Expense		1		30.00					119,77				149.77
K MF							9.						
- <b>n</b>	Sign: //w		Ĩ,			Date;	Date: 9/6/2012	(Z)					
88		Brian McCoy, Secretary	Secretary				~_ ~~						

C\Documents and Settings\Administrator\My Documents\ACCUPAY\SaleStuff\FINAL-P&L\_By\_Mth\_2011-2012.xls

REEL: 005389 FRAME: 0882

PERIOD Miscellaneous Exp.	Jul 2011	Aug 2011	Sep 2011	Oct 2011	Nov 2011	Dec 2011	Jan 2012	Feb 2012	Mar 2012 89.60	Apr 2012	May 2012	Jun 2012	TOTALS
Office Expense	195,46	161.25			161.25	50.00		304.69		214.42	161,25	161,99	1,410.31
Office Expense Internet	44,90	149,55		139.75	214.85	94.85	214,85	94.85	154.85	94.85	94.85	94.85	1,393,00
Office Postage													00.0
Rent	2,730.00	2,730,00	2,730,00	2,730.00	2,730.00	2,730.00	2,730.00	2,730.00	2,730,00	2,730.00	2,730.00	2,730.00	32,780.00
Repairs and Maintenance		82.00										277.00	359.00
Small Tools and Equip.							270.63						270.63
Supplies		8.82											8,52
FICA Expense	1,111,06	933.76	945,39	1,102.73	883.58	1,217.96	1,523.07	1,646.24	1,873.32	9,083.48	1,905.87	1,357.82	23,584.27
FUTA Expense			6,04			129.08			203.82			17.85	355,79
SUI Expense			62.48			95,71			2,106.14			184,44	2,448.75
State Tax												800.00	800.00
Other Taxes & Licenses		25.00							804.58			293.25	1,122.83
Property Tax											33.87		33.87
Telephone	524.80	559,92	465,07	543,79	626.73	525,09	418.68	615.85	476.96	492.18	486,15	499.01	6,235.24
Employee Welfare								159,41	8.65				208.08
Employee Plans													0.00
Director Fees													0.00
													00:0
TOTAL EXPENSES	23,943,79	20,634,95	19,915,91	25,646.79	33,345.09	29,909,33	38,382.00	33,853.94	39,966.73	137,089.07	38,041.39	30,531,74	471,260.73
NET INCOME(LOSS)	19,388.31	(19,643.18)	(18,352.52)	16,373.78	(22,224.11)	(24,911.70)	199,911,14	20,386,12	(19,297,16)	(89,843.96)	(36,067,71)	(29,328,61)	(3,509.60)

S Date: 9/6/30/

U.S. Corporation Income Tax Return
For calendar year 2011 or tax year beginning Jul 1 , 2011, ending Jun 30 , 2012

		nue Sei							•	See sep	arate instructi	ions.						2U I	ł
A Ch						Νаπ	ne								В	mployer	Identifica	tion num	ber
1 a	Conso attach	lidated r	return (51) .	l	_	AC	CUPA	Y SYS	rems.	INC.					68	3-031	1940		
		nlife coi		TYF	PΕ	_					O. box, see instruc	tions.				Date incor			
		return nal holdi		OR	NT	Ь	Λ B	OX 510	16						^ ^	9/01/	1002		
-	attach	Sch Pł	ng &	FRI	141		or town	ON JI	70	<del></del>		State Zi	P code			,,	ts (see ins	ta etione)	
		al servi ee instr				"			_						_	Oldi dasc	13 (366 1113	-	
		ule M-3	• 🗀					CREEK				CA 9	_		\$	<del></del>		_	515.
	ittach	ed ∙ ∙			Check i	_	(1)	Initial re		(2)	Final return	(3)	Name ch	ange	(4	<u>)   ^</u>	ddress	change	<u> </u>
	1	a Mer	chant ca	rd an	d third-p	arty	payme	ents. For 2	2011, e	nter -0		1 a			<u>0.</u>				
		<b>b</b> Gro	ss receip	ots or	sales no	ot rep	corted	on line 1a	ı (see iı	nstructions	3)	1 b	44	4,10	<u>5.</u>				
													44	4,10	5.				
		d Ret	urns and	allow	ances p	ilus a	any oth	er adjusti	ments (	see instru	ctions)	1 d		380	0.	Value I			
		e Sub	tract line	1d fr	om line	1c .										1 e		443,	725.
1	2	Cos	t of good	ls sold	d from F	orm	1125-	A, line 8 (	attach i	Form 1125	5-A)		. <b></b> .		[	2		-	
N	3	Gro	ss profit.	Subt	ract line	2 fro	om line	1e			<i></i> .				[	3		443,	725.
ŏ	4															4			
M	5															5			109.
E	6	Gro	ss rents										<i></i> .		[	6			
	7															7			
	8															8			
	9	•	_		•						4797)				-	9		-	
	10		-								Statement					10		23.	917.
	11															11			751.
	12										n 1125-E)					12			000.
	13														-	13			290.
_	14			_	•	•	•	-							-	14			359.
D F OR	15	•														15			1.
DR	16															16		32	760.
C	17															17			347.
CI																18		20,	30.
1 1	18														-	19			
O A N T	19															20			437.
NTS	20										lsewhere on re								437.
ON	21											21							
S S E O	22												22						
	23			on, profit-sharing, etc, plans										23					
ı N	24	Emp	oloyee be										· -L	24		<u>35,</u>	688.		
N D S E	25	Don	nestic production activities deduction (attach Form 8903)									L	25						
NSTRUCT	26										ut					26		65,	160.
ÜÇT	27															27		471.	072.
Ti	28										Subtract line 27 fro					28			321.
0 0					_	_						29a			` 'F				<del></del>
ONS			•	-		-		-				<del></del>			-				
		•			•			-											
											<u> </u>					29 c	_		
T C	30								•		ıs)					30		-3,	321.
5	31	Tota	al tax (Sc	hedu	le J, Par	t I, li	ine 11)						. <b></b> .		٠٠١_	31			
E A	32	Tota	al payme	nts ar	nd refund	dabl	e credi	ts (Sched	iule J, F	Part II, line	21)					32		1,	191.
FNUD	33	Esti	mated ta	x pen	altv (see	e ins	tructio	ns). Chec	k if For	m 2220 is	attached			▶ □		33			
N D P	34			•				-			d 33, enter amo				[	34			
Ă M	35										33, enter amou				`	35		1	191.
REFUNDABLE	١.						_			d tax		overpa		unded	<b>,</b>	36			191.
E S	36					_			_			clalamente					14		
Siar	ar	ider per id belief	ialities of pe , it is true, c	rjury, 1 ( orrect, 1	ueciare ina and comple	t i nav ete. D	ve exam: eclaratio	ned inis relui n of preparer	other th	ing accompar an taxpayer)	nying schedules and is based on all inform	nation of whi	ch preparer has	any knov	viedge	je t.	this ref	e IRS disc um with t	he
Sigr Here	וי.									1			ICE PRE				prepar	er shown structions	below
. 1616		Signa	sture of office	er	***					Date	<del></del>	– 🚩 🔻					٦	Yes	∏ No
			Print/Type		er's name				Prepare	r's signature		Date		Check		if	PTIN	1.55	11:5
Paic	ı													self-emp	ا احمد ماراد	ш "			
Prep		r	Firm's nam	20	<b>▶</b> C.	1 1	F_D ~	epared	1					Firm's E					
Use			Firm's add		<u></u>	<u> 1</u>		-Pareu											
			3 400	. 000										Phone n	10				
														L. HONE II					

BAA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see separate instructions.

W. Cay 9/10/12

Secretary

CPCA0212 12/12/11

Form 1120 (2011)

Form	1120 (2011) ACCUPAY SYSTEMS, INC.		68-0311940	Page 2
Scl	nedule C Dividends and Special Deductions (see instructions)	(a) Dividends received	(b) Percentage	(c) Special deductions (a) x (b)
1	Dividends from less-than-20%-owned domestic corporations (other than debt-financed stock)		70	
2	Dividends from 20%-or-more-owned domestic corporations (other than debt-financed stock)		80	
3	Dividends on debt-financed stock of domestic and foreign corporations		see instructions	
4	Dividends on certain preferred stock of less-than-20%-owned public utilities	<u></u> -	42	
5	Dividends on certain preferred stock of 20%-or-more-owned public utilities		48	
6	Dividends from less-than-20%-owned foreign corporations and certain FSCs		70	
7	Dividends from 20%-or-more-owned foreign corporations and certain FSCs		80	
8	Dividends from wholly owned foreign subsidiaries		100	
9	Total. Add lines 1 through 8. See instructions for limitation			1
10	Dividends from domestic corporations received by a small business investment company operating under the Small Business Investment Act of 1958		100	
11	Dividends from affiliated group members		100	
12	Dividends from certain FSCs		100	5. 1
13	Dividends from foreign corporations not included on lines 3, 6, 7, 8, 11, or 12 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
14	Income from controlled foreign corporations under subpart F (attach Form(s) 5471)			
15	Foreign dividend gross-up			
16	IC-DISC and former DISC dividends not included on lines 1, 2, or 3 · · ·			
17	Other dividends			
18	Deduction for dividends paid on certain preferred stock of public utilities		rogeran e nobles e expressión La companya e estado e e estado e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
19	Total dividends. Add lines 1 through 17. Enter here and on page 1, line 4			
20	Total special deductions. Add lines 9, 10, 11, 12, and 18. Enter here and	on page 1, line 29b .	<u> </u>	Form 1120 /2011)

Form **1120** (2011)

	edule J   Tax Computation and Payment (see instructions)				
	I — Tax Computation				
_	Check if the corporation is a member of a controlled group (attach Schedule O (Form 1120)) ▶ ☐				
2	Income tax. Check if a qualified personal service corporation				
	(see instructions)	2			
	Alternative minimum tax (attach Form 4626)	3			
	Add lines 2 and 3	4			
	Foreign tax credit (attach Form 1118)				
	Credit from Form 8834, line 30 (attach Form 8834)	1 47			
	General business credit (attach Form 3800)				
	Credit for prior year minimum tax (attach Form 8827)				
	Bond credits from Form 8912				
	Total credits. Add lines 5a through 5e				
	Subtract line 6 from line 4				
8	Personal holding company tax (attach Schedule PH (Form 1120))	8			
9 a	Recapture of investment credit (attach Form 4255)				
b	Recapture of low-income housing credit (attach Form 8611) 9 b				
С	Interest due under the look-back method — completed long-term contracts				
•	(attach Form 8697)				
d	Interest due under the look-back method – income forecast method (attach				
	Form 8866)				
е	Alternative tax on qualifying shipping activities (attach Form 8902) 9 e				
f	Other (see instructions - attach schedule)	1. 1.			
	Total. Add lines 9a through 9f	10			
11	Total tax. Add lines 7, 8, and 10. Enter here and on page 1, line 31	11			
	II — Payments and Refundable Credits				
12	2010 overpayment credited to 2011	12		1,1	91.
13	2011 estimated tax payments	13			
	2011 refund applied for on Form 4466				
	Combine lines 12, 13, and 14			1,1	91.
	Tax deposited with Form 7004				
	Withholding (see instructions)				
	Total payments. Add lines 15, 16 and 17			1,1	91.
	Refundable credits from:		-		
а	Form 2439				
	Form 4136	- 49			
	Form 3800, line 17c and Form 8827, line 8c				
	Other (attach schedule see instructions)				
	Total credits. Add lines 19a through 19d	20			
	Total payments and credits. Add lines 18 and 20. Enter here and on page 1, line 32	21	3.00	1.1	91.
	edule K Other Information (see instructions)				
<u> </u>	Check accounting method a Cash b X Accrual c Other (specify) ►			Yes	No
	See the instructions and enter the:			- PALA	
а	Business activity code no. ► 541214			A	
b	Business activity PAYROLL SERVICE				
	Product or service ► PAYROLL SERVICE				
3	Is the corporation a subsidiary in an affiliated group or a parent-subsidiary controlled group?				<u>X</u>
	If 'Yes,' enter name and EIN of the parent corporation ►				
_	A.d. 1.70				
	At the end of the tax year:			÷44	i d di di
а	Did any foreign or domestic corporation, partnership (including any entity treated as a partnership), trust, or tax-exem organization own directly 20% or more, or own, directly or indirectly, 50% or more of the total voting power of all clas	ipt			
	organization own directly 20% or more, or own, directly or indirectly, 50% or more of the total voting power of all class the corporation's stock entitled to vote? If 'Yes,' complete Part I of Schedule G (Form 1120) (attach Schedule G)			eraka (k. 1871)	X
			Ī		
O	Did any individual or estate own, directly 20% or more, or own, directly or indirectly, 50% or more of the total voting pall classes of the corporation's stock entitled to vote? If 'Yes,' complete Part II of Schedule G (Form 1120) (att Schedule C)	ule G)	<u></u> [	х	
BAA	CPCA0234 10/31/11		Form 1	1120 (2	2011)

	At the end of the tax year, did the corporation: a Own directly 20% or more, or own, directly or indirectly, 50% or	r more of the total veting power a	f all alagana of steel, anti-	الم عاد	Yes	No
•	to vote of any foreign or domestic corporation not included on F ownership, see instructions	Form 851, Affiliations Schedule?	For rules of constructive		•	х
	(i) Name of Corporation	(Ii) Employer	(iii) Country of Incorporation	(iv) Po	ercentaç Votina	
	Cy	(if any)	W. 100 PO. CL. 101			
					1,,	
ı	b Own directly an interest of 20% or more, or own, directly or indi- partnership (including an entity treated as a partnership) or in the	irectly, an interest of 50% or more	e in any foreign or domes	stic	Yes	No
	ownership, see instructions			• • • • • •	•	X
	(i) Name of Entity	(ii) Employer Identification Number (if any)	(iii) Country of Organization	(iv) N Percenta Profit, Los	Maximur ge Own	ned in
			·			
			-			
		- <del>-</del>	· <u> </u>	<del> </del> -		
		-				
6	During this tax year, did the corporation pay dividends (other th	an stock dividends and distribution	ons in exchange for stock	k) in	1	
·	excess of the corporation's current and accumulated earnings a If 'Yes,' file Form 5452, Corporate Report of Nondividend Distri	and profits? (See sections 301 ar	nd 316.)		•	X
	If this is a consolidated return, answer here for the parent corpo		subsidiary			
7	At any time during the tax year, did one foreign person own, dir all classes of the corporation's stock entitled to vote or (b) the to	ectly or indirectly, at least 25% of otal value of all classes of the co	f (a) the total voting powerporation's stock?	er of		X
	For rules of attribution, see section 318. If 'Yes,' enter:  (i) Percentage owned  and (ii) Owner's cou	mtor b				
	(c) The corporation may have to file Form 5472, Information Re	eturn of a 25% Foreign-Owned U		eign		
8	Check this box if the corporation issued publicly offered debt ins	struments with original issue disc	ount	▶□	1	
_	if checked, the corporation may have to the rorm 8281, information Return to	or Publiciy Offered Onginal Issue Discou	nt instruments.			
9 10	Enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued du					
11	Enter the number of shareholders at the end of the tax year (if the corporation has an NOL for the tax year and is electing to	forego the carryback period, che	ck here		-	
	If the corporation is filing a consolidated return, the statement re attached or the election will not be valid.	equired by Regulations section 1.	.1502-21(b)(3) must be			
12				46,500	-	
13	of the tax year less than \$250,000?			end •••••	•	х
	If 'Yes,' the corporation is not required to complete Schedules L the total amount of cash distributions and the book value proper made during the tax year. ►\$	rty distributions (other than cash)	ad, enter			
14	Is the corporation required to file Schedule UTP (Form 1120), Ulf 'Yes,' complete and attach Schedule UTP.	Incertain Tax Position Statement	(see instructions)?		•	Х
15	a Did the corporation make any payments in 2011 that would requ	uire it to file Form(s) 1099 (see in	structions)?		. <u>x</u>	
- 1	o If 'Yes,' did or will the corporation file all required Forms 1099?				.  X	Ì

Schedule L Balance Sheets per Books	Beginning	of tax year	tax year		
Assets	(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	
1 Cash		145,160.		120,465.	
2a Trade notes and accounts receivable	3,160.		3,105.		
b Less allowance for bad debts		3,160.		3,105.	
3 Inventories				3/2337	
4 U.S. government obligations					
5 Tax-exempt securities (see instructions)		***		·	
6 Other current assets (attach schedule) Ln .6. St.mt.		2,854.		2,852.	
7 Loans to shareholders					
8 Mortgage and real estate loans					
9 Other investments (attach schedule)		· -			
10a Buildings and other depreciable assets	80,795.		80,795.		
<b>b</b> Less accumulated depreciation		1,530.	79,702.	1,093.	
11a Depletable assets	15/2001	1,050.			
<b>b</b> Less accumulated depletion		,			
12 Land (net of any amortization)					
13a Intangible assets (amortizable only)	105,655.	i gati	105,655.		
b Less accumulated amortization	105,655.	0.	105,655.	0.	
14 Other assets (attach schedule)	103,033.	0.	103,033.	<del></del>	
		152,704.		127,515.	
15 Total assets		132,704.		127,313.	
16 Accounts payable	142 and 142	"			
17 Mortgages, notes, bonds payable in less than I year					
18 Other current liabilities (attach sch) Ln. 18 Stmt.		27,273.		5,594.	
19 Loans from shareholders				<del>.</del>	
20 Mortgages, notes, bonds payable in 1 year or more		-			
21 Other liabilities (attach schedule)					
22 Capital stock: a Preferred stock					
<b>b</b> Common stock	40,000.	40,000.	40,000.	40,000.	
23 Additional paid-in capital					
24 Retained earnings — Approp (att sch)		05.431		01.001	
25 Retained earnings — Unappropriated		85,431.		81,921.	
26 Adjmnt to shareholders' equity (att sch)					
<ul><li>27 Less cost of treasury stock</li><li>28 Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</li></ul>		152,704.		127,515.	
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		<u>. Degago e conjutat i Indebibl</u>		
Schedule M-1 Reconciliation of Income Note: Schedule M-3 required inst	tead of Schedule M-1 if to	otal assets are \$10 million	n or more – see instructi	ons	
1 Net income (loss) per books			on books this year not		
2 Federal income tax per books	-	included on this re	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
3 Excess of capital losses over capital gains			,		
4 Income subject to tax not recorded on books		· ·			
this year (itemize):					
	The continue to the continue of the continue o	8 Deductions on this retu			
5 Expenses recorded on books this year not	grand the state of	against book income the	- I	1 (144) 1 (144) 1 (144)	
deducted on this return (itemize):					
a Depreciation \$		b Charitable contribus S			
b Charitable contributions . \$					
c Travel & entertainment . \$					
See Ln 5 Stmt 189.					
	189.				
6 Add lines 1 through 5 · · · · · · · · · · · ·			8) — line 6 less line 9	-3,321.	
Schedule M-2   Analysis of Unappropriat				3,321.	
Balance at beginning of year			a Cash		
2 Net income (loss) per books		b Stock			
3 Other increases (itemize):	And the second s	6 Other decreases (i			
` '		-			
				<del></del>	
4 Add lines 1, 2, and 3	81,921.		(line 4 less line 7)	81,921.	

Form 1100 Done 1 Line 10									
Form 1120, Page 1, Line 10 Other Income Statement									
——————————————————————————————————————									
Renewal Fees	16,425.								
Supplies	5,827.								
Service Charge Income	1,008.								
Other Income	657.								
Total	23,917.								
Form 1120, Page 1, Line 26									
Other Deductions Statement									
BANK CHARGES	113.								
DELIVERY AND FREIGHT	28,488.								
DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS	1,049.								
EQUIPMENT RENT	658.								
INSURANCE	2,261.								
LEGAL AND PROFESSIONAL	2,500.								
OFFICE EXPENSE	1,410.								
OUTSIDE SERVICES/INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS	10,400.								
SUPPLIES	9.								
TELEPHONE	6,235.								
TOOLS	271.								
PRINTER CONSUMABLES	1,838.								
DIRECT PRODUCT SUPPLIES	8,327.								
INTERNET ACCESS	1,393.								
EMPLOYEE WELFARE	208.								
Total									
Total	65,160.								
Form 1120, Page 4, Schedule M-1, Line 5 Ln 5 Stmt									
Lii y Guilt									
Penalties and fines	189.								
Total	189.								

<u>.</u> 1

#### Form 1120, p1-2: U.S. Corporation Income Tax Return

Salaries and Wages Smart Worksheet											
A B	Salaries and wages										
	Indian employment credit (Form 8845)										

#### Form 1120, p1-2: U.S. Corporation Income Tax Return

	Taxes and Licenses Smart Worksheet										
A 1	State taxes	800.									
2	State taxes from Schedule K-1 (1065)										
В	Local property taxes	34.									
C1	Payroll taxes	26,390.									
2	Less: Credit from Form 8846										
D	Other miscellaneous taxes	1,123.									
E	Licenses										
F	Other taxes from Schedule K-1 (1065)										

#### Form 1120, p1-2: U.S. Corporation Income Tax Return

	Depreciation Smart Worksheet	
A	To enter assets, QuickZoom to Asset Entry Worksheet	
	QuickZoom to Depreciation Reports	
C	QuickZoom to Form 4562	
	Total Depreciation	437.

#### Form 1120, p3-5: U.S. Corporation Income Tax Return

	Book Depreciation/Amortization Options Smart Worksheet
A B	Check if book depreciation equals tax depreciation.  Otherwise, enter book depreciation expense here

Form 1120  U.S. Corporation Income Tax Return  For calendar year 2010 or tax year beginning Jul 1 , 2010, ending Jun 30 , 2011										CAG No. 1845-0123			
	ment of the		Forcele	rdar year 2010 i		ginning <u>Ju</u> staregea aei			ending Jun	30,	2011	2010	
A CI	eck if:		***************************************	Nama			***************************************		······································	8	Employer	identification number	
	Consolidate (albech Fan							~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		68-0311940			
	illementle Saled retur		Print	, ,		mbss. 11 & 12.01. t	as, ses insin	ettere.		1 .	Coste inco		
2 }	Personal la Jatuach Sich	Hong co	or Type	P.O. BOX	5106	······································		State	ZIP codo		9/01/	1993 B (ste instructions)	
3	Personal si corp (see b	100 m	.91.	WALNUT CR	r p w				94596	s	12100 0301	152,704.	
4 :	Schedule N	13 mb	E Check		~~~~~~~~	(2) Final	return	*********	Name ch		(A)   A	ddrass change	
·······	******	ost receipts or	***************************************		. b Less return			Line	71. c8	****	Accessorates the con-	434,317.	
			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	dule A, line 8).							2		
				e 2 from line 1c							3	434,317.	
\$				ine 19)									
2002	,										5	<u> 164.</u>	
Õ											6		
£ .				a Pick Commission (Commission Commission Commission Commission Commission Commission Commission Commission Com							7 8		
				attach Schedulerm 4797, Part									
				– attach schedule)							10	22,545.	
				3 through 10							·	457,026.	
				(Schedule E, II							12	200,000.	
۵.	13 S	elaries and	wages (less	employment cr	edits)	*******			******		13	73,740.	
	14 R	epairs and n	naintenance			*********	*****	****	*********		14	677.	
ŭ "											15 16	<u>51</u> .	
CH											17	32,760. 22,550.	
				*****							18		
OAT				******							19		
- 0				1562 not claime							20	437.	
2 23		Depletion							21 22				
N 1			it-sharing, e	tr niens		saassaaassa. Tuurin ja su			****************		23		
######################################	24 Er	nolovee ber	nelit orogra <i>i</i>	ns /200/90	i) linga	*******		****	*********		24	34,006.	
# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #				ities deduction							25		
253				le) . See Other, l							26	70,574.	
Ť				es 12 through 3							27	434,795.	
0 %	28 Ta 29 Le	xens prome d	1990 1911 03019 h sont onderves	ting loss deduction eduction (see instru	egone) aug sbadai dada	CDCIS, SUDVEC	non is son.	29 a		. 231.	28	22,231.	
\$	50 St.	b Sce	cial deducti	ons (Schedule (	3, line 20)	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		285			29 c	22,231.	
Ţ Ā	30 Ta	xeble incor	ne. Subirac	line 29c from i	ine 28 (see ir	rstructions)		****	******	ala e e e e e e	30	0.	
×				e 10)			******	v'. , , , ,			31		
Ř.		, ,		id to 2010. 33		1,191.							
mrovoznima mravo ouv		2010 estimated tax payments 325 d Bair 32d 1,191							,191.				
8 6			with Form				•	32 n	***************************************	Linin			
84078 84448		office (1) Form		(2)	Form 4135			321			- 4		
F 18				orm 3800, line	19c, and For	n 8827, Ilne	8c	32 g			32h	1,191.	
0 5	33 Es	timaled tax	penalty (se	e instructions).	Check if Form	n 2220 is all	ached		**************************************		33		
CRED-15	34 Ar	nount owed	L If line 32h	is smaller than	the total of li	ines 31 and	33, enter e	awon	nt awed	****	34	* 184	
Ĭ				is larger than the				191 191			35 35	1,191.	
<u> </u>				ant: Credited to 20			**************************************	_	***************	nded *	***************************************	Tree me me con a	
Sign	snd beli	er forest of perfe	uect' sug could	at I have exemined to lete. Declaration of p	xebaset (olyer jug	d si (ustodas) y	sacd on all inf				nowledge.	May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown below (see restructions)?	
Here	: i 🏖		***************************************						VICE PRES	IDENT			
	Sig	natica of officer	aprior's rama	<b></b>	Program's st	Dete		Date	ilis	Chrick	l la l	Yes No	
Paid		Land, Mark	observes a factions		111111111111111111111111111111111111111	410000		-	3.	seil-employ	L		
Prep		Firm's name	* 5e	lf-Prepar	ed				·····	Pirm's EIN			
Use	Only	Finn's addres	3. *										
		<del></del>			***************************************	^~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			***************************************	Phone no.		***************************************	
BAA		A.		Votice, see sep					CPCA0818	00/09/11		Form 1120 (2010)	
		<i>-</i> /} .	MI	and the second	9/10/	12							
		X Ada,	- 11	009	$\mathcal{X}(f)$								
	•		ىد سىد ئى سىمىدى	ion,	.*								
		, weit	waney.	th)						TR	ADE	MARK	

Form 1120 U.S. Corporation Income Tax Return CMB No. 1545-0122										OMB No. 1545-0123				
	-	he Treasury a Service	For cals	ndar year 2					, endi	ಬಡಿ ನ್ರಾ	m 30		070	2009
*********	eck if:	~~~~		Name	***************************************	<ul> <li>See sep.</li> </ul>	grate inst	ructions.	***********		•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	B Employer Identification number		
7 0 6	1 a Constituted return Use IRS ACCUPAY SYSTEMS, INC.								68-0311940					
55 (	b Usefrontile consol. [1206]. Number, street, and more or suite number. If a F.O. box, see instructions.								C Date three-bounded					
	Collect return Otherwise, Personsi holding comprint or P.O. BOX 5106								09/01/1993					
	(silech Sch P+n)										D Total assets (see instructions)			
7 (	२००३ (५००	נומנייי (ממוני		WALNUT	CREEK			CA	945	96		\$		112,107.
4	Schedule stracted	₩3	E Check	ii: (1)	Inilial relum	(2)	Final retu	na (S	3)	Name	change	(4	) Ad	dress change
******	Tak	Gross receipts or	sales	459,5	35. bless	ctums & allow	ances .		20	31. c	Balance.		1¢	459,334.
	2 (	Cost of good:	s sold (Sche	dule A, line	8)				erere ere			[	2	
	3 (	Gross profit.	Subtract lin	e 2 from lin	e 1c	ere e como				****		[	3	459,334.
1													A	
N	5 1	interest	يهؤا بالأمعموم		*******	والمراجع والمراجع		arereage o	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	*****			5	263.
MOON												-	6	<del></del>
Ñ													7	
~	3				edule D (Form								8	
-				.*	Part II, line 17	-	-					r	g	·
					dule). See Othe								10	24,724.
**********					<u>0</u>								11	484,321.
					E, line 4) nt credits)								13	200,000. 88,198.
D F					m comply								14	40,120.
00.0													15	66.
ncom					rangan kangan bangan banga Pangan bangan banga								16	32,760.
TM	17 1	Taxes and lic	enses				** *****						17	26,529.
OF	18 1	nlerest			ومونده وقيم	******	الميم في في ما ما ما	*******	*****	• • • • • • •			18	
8 1					oper to standing a sec-								19	
U :					limed on Sche							. ,	20	219.
3 B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B												- 1	21	
. N					ezerakorrak eradakaria paki								23	***************************************
													24	38,933.
9 50					tion (attach F								25	
ŭ 0					har. Deduction								26	67,119.
					igh 26								27	453,824.
O N N S					ction and special								28	30,497
S S	29 L	Less: a Net o	ipirabing loss o	ieducion (sce	(enotions)		*******	293	4		30,49	~~~	~~	***
					ule C, line 20)					~~~~~	····		29 c  30	30,497.
Xφ~					om une zo (se							-	31	0.
		3008 averbay			, ,	1,1	1	erer dis	4.9.9.5.	******	igiela erele v	1	31-	
200		8009 estimate										\$		
		009 refund appli			. 32 c		# B	lal - 32	1		1,19	1.		
STEVENCE BRANG D		fax deposited		7004	*********		igania. Natangkan	32.0	3					
BÝ	10	redite. (1) fore	m 9		(2) Farm			321	1				•	
	gF	Refundable co	edits from f	Form 3800,	line 19c, and	Form 8827	, line 8c .	325					32 h	1,191.
sare caecate					ns). Check if				,		. 🟲 📋		33	
3					than the lotal						*****	-	34	
1				-	an the total of		nd 33, en			ė.			35	1,191.
-\$1	~~~~	~~~~~~~~			to 2010 estimate			1,19		~~~~~	funded	~~~	36	
Sign	end b	elect. A is true, co	угу, з сегите уг глед, еги сотр	at i nnve exam dete. Declarabo	med ihra rahum, ini m of preparar (olik	n gan pixasa arcaid accoul	u) is passag o sauknud acus	an all informs	appor al A alequenta	र, इतव १३ भेष्ट्री प्राव	ne best of parer has s	eny ka eny ka		May the IRS discuss this return with the
Here	<b>.</b>							<b>%</b> .	VIC	e Pri	SSIDE	LT.	1	preparer shown below (see instructions)?
		ignature of affice	(			Date		y	Tille					Yes No
		Preparer's	<b>.</b>				Date		Check	d self-	Prepa	ser's S	SSN or PYD	1
Paid	~ u.s	signalura	*					~~~~~	employ		Ц	~~~~		
rrep Use	arer's Only	1 (OF YOU'S !!		Galf-Pre	bared			~~~~~~~~		***************************************	EN	<b></b>		
www.to	· · · · · · ·	self-employer address, and ZIP code	N. E	<del>~~~~~</del>				***************************************	***********	***************************************				
BAA	For Pri	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	Reduction	Act Notice, s	an spnarat	a instruct	tions	a de la desta de la constanta d	CPCARS	12 08/25	******		Form 1120 (2009)
					, dek					SI SAME	is consta	(G)		e vent eren (enna)
			/(	W		9//	0/12	>						

RECORDED: 10/20/2014